
AGENDA

DECEMBER 14, 2020

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

 6:00 PM

A. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 1. 20410-00031 (Ref: 2397)

Filed:    09/25/2020 Petitioner: MONSIGNOR STUART W. SWETLAND/DONNELLY 

COLLEGE

Address:   608 N 18TH ST, KANSAS CITY, KS 66102

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed for two (2) variances. 

Variance 1: To allow for one (1) additional monument sign in the Southeast corner of the property and to 

allow for a reduction of the setback.  Section 27-723 states that only one (1) monument sign is allowed per 

lot in RP-5 Zoning Districts and that monument signs must be placed five (5) feet minimum from the 

property line. Appellant is requesting a total of two (2) monument signs, a violation of one (1) monument 

sign. Appellant is also requesting to place the sign two (2) feet from the South property line, a violation of 

three (3) feet. 

Variance 2: To allow for an increase in size in the incidental sign on the Northeast corner of the property 

and to allow it to be digital. Section 27-729 states that the sign face for incidental signs may not exceed a 

total of 48 square feet and that incidental signs may not be digital. Appellant is requesting a total of 104 

square feet, a violation of 56 square feet. Appellant is also requesting a digital sign, a violation of one (1) 

digital sign.

 2. 20410-00039 (Ref: 2405)

Filed:    10/30/2020 Petitioner: JOE MCLAUGHLIN/BHC RHODES

Address:   2619 N 123RD ST, KANSAS CITY, KS 66109

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed for two (2) variances.

Variance 1: To allow a decrease in the minimum lot area for a parcel of land on a major street. North 

123rd Street is classified as a Class B Thoroughfare. Section 27-280(f) states that residential lots shall not 

face on or otherwise receive access onto streets designated as major streets unless the lot has a minimum 

lot area of five (5) acres. Appellant is requesting a lot area that is 1.29 acres, a violation of 3.71 acres. 

Variance 2: To allow a decrease in the required street frontage for a parcel of land on a major street. 

North 123rd Street is classified as a Class B Thoroughfare. Section 27-280(f) states that residential lots shall 

not face on or otherwise receive access onto streets designated as major streets unless the lot has a 

minimum of 300 feet of frontage on the major street.  Appellant is requesting a lot area that has 225 feet of 

frontage, a violation of 75 feet.
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A. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 3. 20410-00040 (Ref: 2406)

Filed:    10/30/2020 Petitioner: MARK MURDICK/SULLIVAN PALMER ARCHITECT

Address:   701 VILLAGE WEST PKWY, KANSAS CITY, KS 66111

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow for parking spaces exceeding the maximum distance from 

the special event space that the parking spaces serve. Section 27-672 states that required off-street 

parking shall be within 100 feet of the principal use served. The appellant is requesting that the required 

parking spaces be located up to 7,936 feet from the principal use, a violation of 7,836 feet.

Total number of agenda items:      3
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